



2026:CGHC:18029



2026:CGHC:18029

NAFR

HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR

WPC No. 5395 of 2021

1 - Virendra Pal S/o Dharam Ram Aged About 53 Years Pancha Of Gram Panchayat , Sajbahar, Resident Of Gram Panchayat Sajbahar, Janpad Panchayat , Farsabahar, District Jashpur Chhattisgarh., District : Jashpur, Chhattisgarh

2 - Ankit Kumar S/o Ashok Kumar Aged About 31 Years Pancha Of Gram Panchayat , Sajbahar, Resident Of Gram Panchayat Sajbahar, Janpad Panchayat , Farsabahar, District Jashpur Chhattisgarh.

3 - Rameshwar Chouhan S/o Subal Chouhan Aged About 43 Years Pancha Of Gram Panchayat , Sajbahar, Resident Of Gram Panchayat Sajbahar, Janpad Panchayat , Farsabahar, District Jashpur Chhattisgarh.

4 - Vinod Ram S/o Saidil Ram Aged About 43 Years Pancha Of Gram Panchayat , Sajbahar, Resident Of Gram Panchayat Sajbahar, Janpad Panchayat , Farsabahar, District Jashpur Chhattisgarh.

5 - Sumati Ohdar W/o Shyamacharan Ohdar Aged About 28 Years Pancha Of Gram Panchayat , Sajbahar, Resident Of Gram Panchayat Sajbahar, Janpad Panchayat , Farsabahar, District Jashpur Chhattisgarh.

6 - Albina Lakra W/o Suhsila Lakra Aged About 47 Years Pancha Of Gram Panchayat , Sajbahar, Resident Of Gram Panchayat Sajbahar, Janpad Panchayat , Farsabahar, District Jashpur Chhattisgarh.

7 - Indravati Ohdar W/o Niranjana Kumar Ohdar Aged About 33 Years Pancha Of



Gram Panchayat , Sajbahar, Resident Of Gram Panchayat Sajbahar, Janpad Panchayat , Farsabahar, District Jashpur Chhattisgarh.

8 - Pushpa Painkra W/o Balkishun Painkra Aged About 45 Years Pancha Of Gram Panchayat , Sajbahar, Resident Of Gram Panchayat Sajbahar, Janpad Panchayat , Farsabahar, District Jashpur Chhattisgarh.

9 - Badrinath Painkra S/o Mohan Painkra Aged About 34 Years Pancha Of Gram Panchayat , Sajbahar, Resident Of Gram Panchayat Sajbahar, Janpad Panchayat , Farsabahar, District Jashpur Chhattisgarh.

10 - Anthres Lakra S/o Iliyas Lakra Aged About 45 Years Pancha Of Gram Panchayat , Sajbahar, Resident Of Gram Panchayat Sajbahar, Janpad Panchayat , Farsabahar, District Jashpur Chhattisgarh.

11 - Bhumika Bai W/o Kailash Ram Aged About 32 Years Pancha Of Gram Panchayat , Sajbahar, Resident Of Gram Panchayat Sajbahar, Janpad Panchayat , Farsabahar, District Jashpur Chhattisgarh.

12 - Rumla Ekka W/o Jakhriyas Ekka Aged About 55 Years Pancha Of Gram Panchayat , Sajbahar, Resident Of Gram Panchayat Sajbahar, Janpad Panchayat , Farsabahar, District Jashpur Chhattisgarh.

13 - Sushma Bai W/o Shivkumar Aged About 31 Years Pancha Of Gram Panchayat , Sajbahar, Resident Of Gram Panchayat Sajbahar, Janpad Panchayat , Farsabahar, District Jashpur Chhattisgarh.

14 - Aparna Kerketta W/o Prmod Kerketta Aged About 31 Years Pancha Of Gram Panchayat , Sajbahar, Resident Of Gram Panchayat Sajbahar, Janpad Panchayat , Farsabahar, District Jashpur Chhattisgarh.

15 - Kamleshwar Lakra S/o Telesphore Aged About 31 Years Pancha Of Gram Panchayat , Sajbahar, Resident Of Gram Panchayat Sajbahar, Janpad Panchayat , Farsabahar, District Jashpur Chhattisgarh.

... Petitioner(s)

versus



1 - State Of Chhattisgarh Through The Secretary, Panchayat And Rural Development Department, Mahanadi Bhawan, Mantralaya , Atal Nagar , Nawa Raipur Chhattisgarh.

2 - The Commissioner Surguja Division (Ambikapur), District Surguja Chhattisgarh.

3 - The Collector Jashpur , District Jashpur Chhattisgarh.

4 - The Sub Divisional Officer (Revenue) Farsabahar District Jashpur Chhattisgarh.

5 - The Tahsildar / Presiding Officer, Farsabahar, District Jashpur Chhattisgarh.

6 - The Chief Executive Officer Janpad Panchayat , Farsabahar, District Jashpur Chhattisgarh.

7 - Sonam Lakra D/o Agastus Lakra (Ex Sarpanch) Resident Of Gram Panchayat , Sajbahar, Janpad Panchayat , Farsabahar, District Jashpur Chhattisgarh.

... Respondent(s)

For Petitioner(s)	:	Mr. Faizal Akhtar, Advocate on behalf of Mr. Arham Siddique, Advocate
For Respondent(s)	:	Mr. Arpit Agarwal, Panel Lawyer

SB: Hon'ble Mr. Justice Amitendra Kishore Prasad

Order on Board

21/04/2026

1. Learned counsel for the petitioners submits that this petition has become infructuous.
2. In view of the above, the Petition is dismissed as having become infructuous.

Sd/-

(Amitendra Kishore Prasad)
Judge

Shyna Ajay